Income from properties sold $455 $1,737

The following unaudited pro forma information has been prepared based upon our historical combined consolidated
financial statements and certain historical financial information of the acquired properties, which are accounted for as
business combinations, and should be read in conjunction with the combined consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information reflects the 2014 acquisition
adjustments made to present financial results as though the acquisition of the properties occurred on January 1, 2013
and the 2015 acquisition adjustments made to present financial results as though the acquisition of the properties
occurred on January 1, 2014. This unaudited pro forma information may not be indicative of the results that actually
would have occurred if these transactions had been in effect on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to represent
our future results of operations. ($ in thousands)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
Company
Historical Acquisitions Consolidated

Pro Forma
Company
Historical Acquisitions Consolidated

Pro Forma

Operating lease income $20,671 $240 $20,911 $60,207 $1,077 $61,284
Net income 2,798 138 2,936 89,458 625 90,083
Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest in
consolidated joint ventures

85 — 85 578 — 578

Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest in
operating partnership

430 (64 ) 366 (43,338 ) (292 ) (43,630 )

Net income attributable to
Class A common shareholders 3,313 73 3,386 46,698 332 47,030

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
Company Acquisitions Consolidated Company Acquisitions Consolidated

Edgar Filing: Ladder Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

55

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma

Operating lease income $12,810 $433 $13,243 $38,827 $1,299 $40,126
Net income 37,176 (183 ) 36,993 85,820 307 86,127
Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest in
consolidated joint ventures

306 — 306 451 — 451

Net (income) loss attributable to
predecessor unitholders — — — 12,628 — 12,628

Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest in
operating partnership

(22,826 ) 86 (22,740 ) (59,086 ) (143 ) (59,229 )

Net income attributable to
Class A common shareholders 14,656 (97 ) 14,559 39,813 163 39,976

31

Edgar Filing: Ladder Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

56

Table of Contents

The most significant adjustments made in preparing the unaudited pro forma information were to: (i) include the
incremental operating lease income, (ii) include the incremental depreciation, and (iii) adjust for transaction costs
associated with the properties acquired in 2015 as if they incurred on January 1, 2014.

Real Estate and Related Lease Intangibles, Net

The following tables present additional detail related to our real estate portfolio ($ in thousands):

September 30,
2015

December 31,
2014

Land $9,447 $—